

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

JUN 11 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES PATRICK BONIFAY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 78,724

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FL. BAR. #410519  
210 N. Palmetto Avenue  
Suite 447  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114  
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN  
ADMITTING BONIFAY'S TAPE RECORDED  
STATEMENT.....4

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN  
FINDING THE MURDER WAS HEINOUS,  
ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL.....9

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN  
FINDING BOTH PECUNIARY GAIN AND  
DURING THE COURSE OF A ROBBERY AS  
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.....15

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN  
REJECTING THE NONSTATUTORY  
MITIGATION OFFERED THAT BONIFAY  
COOPERATED WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT.....17

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN  
GIVING LITTLE WEIGHT TO THE  
NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE  
THAT BONIFAY DEMONSTRATED GOOD  
ATTITUDE AND CONDUCT WHILE  
INCARCERATED.....20

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS  
DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO  
CROSS-EXAMINE BONIFAY'S MOTHER ABOUT  
BONIFAY'S REHABILITATION POTENTIAL.....23

ISSUE VII

THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS  
PROPORTIONAL.....29

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

PAGES:

Adams v. State,  
412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982).....11

Amoros v. State,  
531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988).....12

Arizona v. Fulminante,  
U.S. \_\_\_\_\_, 111 S.Ct. 1246,  
113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991).....8

Ashcraft v. State,  
465 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....24

Blakley v. State,  
561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990).....30

Brown v. State,  
526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988).....13

Bryan v. State,  
533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988).....16, 18, 21

Campbell v. State,  
571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1991).....19

Caruthers v. State,  
465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985).....30

Chandler v. State,  
534 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1988).....11

Cheshire v. State,  
568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990).....13

Clemons v. Mississippi,  
U.S. \_\_\_\_\_, 110 S.Ct. 1441,  
108 L.Ed. 725 (1990).....14, 16

Colorado v. Connelly,  
479 U.S. 157, 107 S.Ct. 515, 522, 93 L.Ed.2d 473....5, 6

Cook v. State,  
542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989).....17, 21

Deaton v. State,  
480 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1985).....31

<u>DiGuilio v. State,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1987).....	28
<u>Dougan v. State,</u> 595 1 (Fla. 1991).....	19
<u>Dougan v. State,</u> 595 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1991).....	13
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991).....	10, 11
<u>Echols v. State,</u> 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985).....	16
<u>Fare v. Michael C.,</u> 442 U.S. 707, 99 S.Ct. 2560, 61 L.Ed.2d 197 (1979).....	7
<u>Farinas v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990).....	10
<u>Francois v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1981).....	11
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986).....	11
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988).....	28
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 917 (Fla. 1991).....	9
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 17 F.L.W. S247 (Fla. April 16, 1992).....	14
<u>Green v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1991).....	16
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988).....	18, 22
<u>Gunsby v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 1991).....	32
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So.2d (Fla. 1988).....	14
<u>Happ v. State,</u> 17 F.L.W. S68 (Fla. January 23, 1992).....	14

<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988).....	14, 24
<u>Hargrave v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1979).....	17, 21
<u>Harvey v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1988).....	11, 12
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1991).....	7, 30
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 586 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1991).....	5, 16
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 857 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	24
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984).....	32
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988).....	12, 24, 26, 28
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1990).....	12
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1991).....	24
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989).....	17, 18, 21
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986).....	10
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1983).....	32
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986).....	12
<u>Kight v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1981).....	7
<u>King v. State,</u> 436 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1983).....	10
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 338 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976).....	12

<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1317 (Fla. 1986).....	12
<u>LeCroy v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1988).....	30
<u>Lego v. Twomey,</u> 404 U.S. 477, 92 S.Ct. 619, 30 L.Ed.2d 618 (1972).....	6
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1980).....	12
<u>Lloyd v. State,</u> 524 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1988).....	30
<u>Lopez v. State,</u> 536 So.2d 226 (Fla. 1988).....	18, 22
<u>Maggard v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981).....	27
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 17 F.L.W. S201 (Fla. March 26, 1992).....	14
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980).....	24
<u>McKinney v. State,</u> 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1991).....	12
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985).....	5, 32
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 1986).....	10
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979).....	13
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1985).....	11, 24
<u>Muehleman v. State,</u> 503 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1987).....	24, 27
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (1990).....	18, 29
<u>Odom v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981).....	27

<u>Parker v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1985).....	26, 27
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991).....	30
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983).....	17, 21
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1983).....	17, 21
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	14
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 17 F.L.W. 252 (Fla. April 16, 1991).....	18, 31
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984).....	12
<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976).....	16
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 1986).....	17, 21
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1982).....	17, 21
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1990).....	14
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984).....	30
<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1988).....	31
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1989).....	13-14
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990).....	14
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1986).....	28
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1991).....	14
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	14, 28, 32



<u>Ross v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980).....	7
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983).....	10, 11, 12
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991).....	13
<u>Savage v. State,</u> 588 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1991).....	5
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 1986).....	12, 31
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988).....	17, 21
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 579 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1991).....	12, 18, 32
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 515 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1987).....	27
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 580 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1991).....	11
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984).....	17, 21
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	19, 25
<u>State v. Francois,</u> 197 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1979).....	7
<u>Suarez v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985).....	17, 21
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	11
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1986).....	32
<u>Thomas v. Wainwright,</u> 495 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1986).....	18, 21
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 548 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1988).....	6, 7

Thompson v. State,  
553 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1989).....15

Walton v. State,  
547 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1989).....16

Welty v. State,  
402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981).....24

Woods v. State,  
490 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1986).....31

Young v. State,  
579 So.2d 721 (Fla. 1991).....14

Zeigler v. State,  
402 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1981).....10

Zeigler v. State,  
580 So.2d 127 (Fla. 1991).....14, 22
